The ASR200I is the surface readout unit for the
APS400/APS420 series transducers.  It has a built-
in optical isolation filter per IPC-2221.  It is
designed to read data from a single TEC cable.
The SRU has a 16-digit LED display with built-in
Modbus support. The SRU acts as a RTU slave.
There are two Modbus connections available, two
wire RS-485 and RS-232.  Only one connection
can be used at a time.  Both connections are
optically isolated to prevent ground-based noise
and provide electrical protection.
ASR200I Rev A May 2025
ASR200I
12-24VDCPower Required
16 Digit Alphanumeric LEDDisplay Type
Modbus RTU SlaveCommunication Protocol
3 Wire Standard
Modbus RS-485
(Isolated)
3 Wire, No Handshake Required
Modbus RS-232
(Isolated)
-18°C to 85°COperating Temperature
5.25" x 4.25" x 1.25"Dimensions
1.0 Lbs.Weight
The menu that is accessible from the front panel has options for one or two transducer readouts per
transducer and the optional accelerometer. There are several Modbus speeds and different data
integration options.
Specifications
Ordering Guide
ASR200IASR200I
ASR200I-DINDIN Rail Mount
Single Channel Surface Readout With
Optical Isolation Filter (IPC-2221)
+28V Power Isolator: 3kV
+5V COM Port Power Isolator: 1.6kV
+-5V Power Isolator:   1kV
COM and Downhole IO Isolator: 2.5kV
Downhole Signal Isolator: 5.3kV
ASR200I
SRU Menus
Menu:  ASR200I/240
Press Menu Button 2x
For Settings Menu
On power up,the SRU will enter the overview mode and
cycle between the time/ date and the temperature/ pressure
readings.  If the accelerometer is present, those readings
will be displayed.
Overview Menu
Press Select Button to step through menu Items.  See menu
tables below for SRU models. To change a parameter, press the
up  or down arrow keys.  To save the change, press the menu
button.
Press the DOWN Arrow key to save the changes or the UP
Arrow key to discard the changes.  The menu will return to the
Overview Menu and will cycle through the readings.
Settings Menu
Save Menu
Press Menu Button for
Save Menu
Press Select Button for
Save to Flash Menu
ASR200I Rev A May 2025
ASR200I
Modbus Registers
ASR200I Rev A May 2025
ASR200I
Error Codes
ASR200I Rev A May 2025